## 507364953 06/30/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7411876

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name		Execution Date
EMBER TECHNOLOGIE	ES, INC.			06/24/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	EMBER L	EMBER LIFESCIENCES, INC.		
Street Address:	4607 LAK	EVIEW CANYON RD., STE. 500	I	
City:	WESTLA	KE VILLAGE		
State/Country:	CALIFOR	NIA		
Postal Code:	91361			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	10	852047		
Patent Number:	10	989466		
		989466 301932		
Application Number:	17			
Application Number: PCT Number:	17 US	301932		
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	17 US DATA	301932 52021023498		
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	17 US DATA (94	301932 S2021023498 49)760-9502		ul it will be cont
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	0ATA (9 <sup>2</sup> e sent to th	301932 52021023498		
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if j</i>	PATA (9 <sup>2</sup> e sent to th provided; i	301932 52021023498 49)760-9502 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b>		
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	0ATA (9 <sup>2</sup> e sent to th provided; i 31 efi	301932 52021023498 49)760-9502 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 05513450 ling@knobbe.com	e sent via US	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	0ATA (94 e sent to th provided; i 31 efi KN	301932 S2021023498 49)760-9502 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 05513450 ling@knobbe.com NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & B	e <i>sent via US</i> EAR LLP	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	0ATA (9 <sup>2</sup> e sent to th provided; i 31 efi KN 20	301932 S2021023498 49)760-9502 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 05513450 ling@knobbe.com NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & B 40 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOF	e <i>sent via US</i> EAR LLP	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	0ATA (9 <sup>2</sup> e sent to th provided; i 31 efi KN 20	301932 S2021023498 49)760-9502 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 05513450 ling@knobbe.com NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & B	e <i>sent via US</i> EAR LLP	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	0ATA (94 e sent to th provided; in 31 efi KN 20 IR	301932 S2021023498 49)760-9502 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 05513450 ling@knobbe.com NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & B 40 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOF	e <i>sent via US</i> EAR LLP ?	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	0ATA (94 e sent to th provided; in 31 efi KN 20 IR	301932 52021023498 49)760-9502 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 05513450 ling@knobbe.com NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & B 40 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOF VINE, CALIFORNIA 92614	e <i>sent via US</i> EAR LLP ?	
Application Number: PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	0ATA (94 e sent to th provided; in 31 efi KN 20 IR	301932 S2021023498 49)760-9502 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 05513450 ling@knobbe.com NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & B 40 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOF VINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 EMBER.073D1, 099A, 099C <sup>-1</sup>	e <i>sent via US</i> EAR LLP ?	

source=2022-06-24 Signed Patent Assignment From Ember Technologies. Inc. to Ember LifeSciences, Inc. -

PATENT REEL: 060376 FRAME: 0073

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Ember Technologies, Inc.**, a **Delaware Corporation**, having an address at **4607 Lakeview Canyon Rd., Ste. 500, Westlake Village, CA 91361** (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for patent applications and/or issued patents listed below (hereinafter "the Patents/Applications").

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title			
10,852,047	December 1, 2020	PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL			
10,989,466	April 27, 2021	PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL			
Application No.	Filing Date	Title			
Application No.	r ming Date	PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE			
17/301,932	April 19, 2021	TEMPERATURE CONTROL			
PCT/US2021/023498	March 22, 2021	PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL			

AND WHEREAS, **Ember LifeSciences, Inc.**, a **Delaware Corporation**, having an address at **4607 Lakeview Canyon Rd., Ste. 500, Westlake Village, CA 91361** (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents/Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents/Applications, including all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, and extensions thereof.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY agree that if any term or provision of this agreement becomes invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall survive unaffected.

(Signature page follows)

Docket Number: EMBER.000GEN Page 2 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 24th day of June, 2022 Assignor (Conveying Party) **Assignee (Receiving Party)** Ember Technologies, Inc. Ember LifeSciences, Inc. 4607 Lakeview Canyon Rd., Ste. 500 4607 Lakeview Canyon Rd., Ste. 500 Westlake Village, CA 91361 Westlake Village, CA 91361 By: By: Name: Clayton Alexander Name: Clayton Alexander Title: Chief Executive Officer Title: Chief Executive Officer Date: June 24, 2022 Date: June 24, 2022

©%t\$

**RECORDED: 06/30/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 060376 FRAME: 0075